

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

ASSOCIATION OF CONTRACTING PLUMBERS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.; PLUMBING-HEATING-COOLING CONTRACTORS—NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; PLUMBERS LOCAL UNION NO. 1, UNITED ASSOCIATION OF JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF THE PLUMBING AND PIPEFITTING INDUSTRY OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA; NEW YORK STATE ENERGY COALITION, INC.; THE PLUMBING FOUNDATION CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.; LICENSED PLUMBING ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC., d/b/a MASTER PLUMBERS COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; and BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC.,

Case No.: 1:23-cv-11292 (RA)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----x

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED

SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant – the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007

Of Counsel:

Alice R. Baker
Christian C. Harned

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

**POINT I: PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PRESENT A COHERENT THEORY OF EPCA’S
PREEMPTIVE EFFECT** 1

A. Plaintiffs’ Definition of “Energy Use” Remains Incompatible With EPCA’s Text. 3

B. The Building Code Exception and Waiver Provisions Do Not Support Preemption...... 5

i. EPCA’s Building Code Exception Does Not Support Preemption. 6

ii. EPCA’s Waiver Provisions Do Not Support Preemption. 6

POINT II: LOCAL LAW 154 DOES NOT CONCERN “ENERGY USE” 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health,
685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012).....10

Am Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles,
569 U.S. 641 (2013).....9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council,
683 F.3d 1144, 1147-48 (9th Cir. 2012).....6

Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.,
519 U. S. 316 (1997).....8

Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
65 F.4th 1045 (9th Cir. 2023)5

Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
89 F.4th 1094, 1119, 1120 (9th Cir. 2024)5

Catskill Mts. Chptr. Of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. United States EPA,
846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....5

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,
569 U.S. 251 (2013).....8

Dep’t of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz,
144 S. Ct. 457, 474 (2024).....4

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....3

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt, Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004).....9, 10

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
577 U.S. 312 (2016).....9

Metro Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
615 F.3d 152, 157 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012).....9

Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus LLP,
139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....9

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....5

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016).....9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 6291.....2, 3, 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 6293.....2, 3, 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 6294.....2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 6295.....2, 7

42 U.S.C. § 6296.....2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 6297.....2, 4, 6, 7

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987).....2, 7

H. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987).....6-7
